

No. 12-853

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

T.W.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF FORMER OFFICIALS  
WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, TAX  
DIVISION, AND INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

BARRY LEVENSTAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
IRINA Y. DMITRIEVA  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 N. Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 222-9350  
blevenstam@jenner.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF APPENDICES .....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT ..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING T.W.’s WRIT ..... 5

I. This Court Should Grant Review Because The  
Seventh Circuit’s Holding Approves A Drastic  
Departure From The DOJ’s Prior Practices. .... 5

II. This Court Should Grant T.W.’s Petition  
Because The Seventh Circuit’s Decision  
Threatens To Eliminate Fifth Amendment  
Protections In A Wide Variety Of Criminal  
Investigations..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 15

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

*Appendix A* – List of *Amici Curiae* ..... 1a-5a

*Appendix B* – Plea Agreement, *United States v. Robert Moran*, No. 09-60089-cr-COHN, (S.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2009) ..... 6a-14a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988) .....	6
<i>First National Bank of Tulsa v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 865 F.2d 217 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	8
<i>In re Grand Jury No. 76-3 (MIA) Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 555 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	8
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceeding</i> , 842 F.2d 1229 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	8
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings, No. 4–10</i> , No. 12-13131, 2013 WL 452768 (11th Cir. Feb. 7, 2013) .....	4
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 696 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>In re M.H.</i> , 648 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964) .....	6

<i>National Commodity &amp; Barter Ass'n v. United States,</i> 951 F.2d 1172 (10th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz,</i> 496 U.S. 582 (1990).....	6
<i>Shapiro v. United States,</i> 335 U.S. 1 (1948).....	2
<i>Smith v. Richert,</i> 35 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>United States v. Assor,</i> No. 10-60159-cr-ZLOCH, 2010 WL 5683646 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 7, 2010).....	3
<i>United States v. Berrettini,</i> No. 4:07-cr-0422, 2010 WL 1724144 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 5, 2010).....	3
<i>United States v. Blackman,</i> 72 F.3d 1418 (9th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>United States v. Ferguson,</i> 681 F.3d 826 (6th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>United States v. Goldberger &amp; Dubin, P.C.,</i> 935 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>United States v. Hubbell,</i> 530 U.S. 27 (2000).....	7, 8

<i>United States v. Lehman</i> , 887 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1989).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Leventhal</i> , 961 F.2d 936 (11th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	8
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 15 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1994).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Simon</i> , No. 3:10-cr-56(01)RM, 2011 WL 1304438 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 5, 2011) .....	3
<i>United States v. Sturman</i> , 951 F.2d 1466 (6th Cir. 1991).....	9

## STATUTES

Bank Secrecy or Currency and Foreign Transactions Reporting Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-508, 84 Stat. 1114 (codified as amended and revised at 31 U.S.C. §§ 5311- 5326 (2001)).....	1
---	---

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONST. Amend. V.....	6
Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....	3
1 MCCORMICK ON EVIDENCE § 139 (6th ed. 2009).....	14, 15

8 WIGMORE, EVIDENCE (McNaughton rev., 1961) .....	6
GRAND JURY LAW & PRACTICE § 6:13 (2d ed. 2012) .....	13, 14
Criminal Tax Manual, “Obtaining Foreign Evidence,” Ch. 41.00, (2008 ed.), <a href="http://www.justice.gov/tax/readingroom/2008ctm/CTM%20TOC.htm">http://www.justice.gov/tax/readingroom/2008ctm/CTM%20TOC.htm</a> . ....	9
David Kocieniewski, <i>Whistle-Blower Awarded \$104 Million By IRS</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 11, 2012 .....	11
<i>Practitioners Warned About Sanctions for Offshore Accounts</i> , 65 Tax Prac. 221 (Mar. 22, 2010) .....	11
<i>Protection of Taxpayer Rights in Compliance Initiatives</i> , Taxpayer Advocate Service, 2012 Annual Report to Congress, Vol. I, <a href="http://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov">www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov</a> .....	10, 11
Thomas Zehnle and George Clarke, <i>When the Wall Comes Crumbling Down: What to Do With Taxpayers Who Cannot or Will Not Voluntarily Disclose</i> , BNA White Collar Crime Report (Jan. 13, 2012), 2012 WL 77683 .....	10
